

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED: DISTRICT/1:

ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN.

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KARY C/BONCAYAO

RACHEL C. ARCIAGA COUN.

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR,

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA

COUN. EMGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

FO W MOLDEZ, JR COUN. RODOL

COUN. ALENF. AMPAY LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-253

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF NINETY-THREE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP93,000.00) OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO ONE (1) FAMILY AFFECTED BY FIRE ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2024, LOCATED AT 20 RIVERA COMPOUND. KATIHAN STREET, BARANGAY POBLACION, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rev A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 states that "Every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessarily appropriate, incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare":

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a)(1)(iv) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "The Sangguniang Panlungsod shall adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities and provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and their return to productive livelihood xxx";

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2024 one (1) structure housing one (1) family, was gutted by fire at 20 Rivera Compound, Katihan Street, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, in a report rendered by the Social Services Department on October 1, 2024 and received by the SP Secretariat Office on October 3, 2024 the following were noted as casualties of the said fire:

- One (1) structure; 1.
- 2. One (1) family;
- Five (5) individuals with the following detail:
 - a. Two (2) Children (ages 0-5 years old)
 - b. Three (3) Injured (Major Bum)



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

DISTRICT/1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEBA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

GOUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATONG

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAC. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. ROBOLFO WOOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALVEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman Republic of the Philippines
CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA
Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-253

WHEREAS, the Social Service Department (SSD) of the City of Muntinlupa and the Barangay Chairman of Poblacion, conducted a survey on the victims of the fire to determine the casualties basing the category of victim in accordance with prevailing ordinance, a recommendation for financial assistance in the amount of Ninety-Three Thousand Pesos (Php93,000.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, AS IT HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to grant the total amount of Ninety-Three Thousand Pesos (Php93,000.00) of Financial Assistance to the one (1) family affected by fire on September 19, 2024, located at 20 Rivera Compound, Katihan Street, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 7th day of October, 2024, on its 116th Regular Session.

ENACTED FURTHER, that the Disaster Report dated October 1, 2024, of the Social Services Department (SSD) shall be charge to the 30% Quick Response Fund (QRF) from the Department of Disaster Resilience and Management (DDRM) with AIP Reference 1000-001-2-921-150-005-001 and Account Code of Other MOOE: 5-02-99-990, with CN: 2024-036 shall form part of this ordinance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIAC. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO
Majority Floor Leader/Acting Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
Acting City Mayor

Date: 15 OCT 2024

Norie/10th SP

